No employee using his or her own vehicle will be required to 
transport a patient in said vehicle.  UAPD agrees that it shares the responsibility for these 
efforts, as do City employees. 

III.J. EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT 
211. The City shall maintain an budget One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred 

Dollars ($117,500*) during each year of this Agreement for employee training, education 
and development.  This will be called the Employee Development Fund (The 
Supplemental Training Fund is described below). Effective July 1, 2016, the City shall 
budget One Hundred Forty-Two Thousand Dollars ($142,000*) for the Employee 
Development Fund. Effective July 1, 2017, the City shall budget One Hundred Sixty-
Seven Thousand Dollars ($167,000*) for the Employee Development Fund. Effective 
July 1, 2018, the City shall budget Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000*) 
for the Employee Development Fund. If the Employee Development Fund is exhausted 
in a given year, employees will become eligible for reimbursement through the 
Supplemental Training Fund. 

212. Until such funds are exhausted, and subject to approval by the Appointing Officer or 
appropriate designee, an employee working twenty (20) hours or more per week will be 
reimbursed up to a maximum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500 2000) per 
fiscal year for tuition, registration fees, internal or external training programs, 
professional conferences and professional association membership relevant to the 
employee’s current classification, initial certification and maintenance of certification